
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3475
ANSWERED ON:20.03.2001
NUTRITIOUS FOOD PROJECT
SUSHILA SAROJ

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the funds allocated under Swashakti Project and Nutritious Food Project to various States during the last three years, year-wise and State-wise; and

(b) the number of States which are not getting the benefit of S.W.A. Shakti Project, the funds allocated so far and the reasons therefor?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SHRIMATI SUMITRA MAHAJAN)

(a)&(b) The Swa-Shakti Project which is assisted by World Bank and IFAD, is being implemented by the Department of Women &
Child Development since October 1998 in six States viz. Bihar, Gujarat, Haryana, Karnataka, Madhya Pradesh and Uttar Pradesh, and has recently been extended to the newly formed State of Jharkhand.

Details of State-wise and year-wise funds allocated under Swa-Shakti Project during the last three years are as under:

Sl.No. Name of         Allocation (RE) (Rupees in lakhs)
 the      1998-99   1999-2000   2000-2001    Total
 State

1.     Bihar         97.05       40.00                 137.05

2.     Gujarat      117.53       40.00    75.00        232.53

3.     Haryana      101.44       40.00    75.00        216.44

4.     Karnataka    117.53       40.00    85.00        242.53

5.     Madhya       111.68       45.00   100.00        256.68
 Pradesh
6.     Uttar        203.60      198.24   270.00        671.84
 Pradesh

The Scheme `Development and Production of Nutritious Food`, which was a Centrally-sponsored scheme, has been discontinued in the IX Plan. However, additional central assistance for nutrition component has been provided under Pradhan Mantri Gramodaya Yojana (PMGY). A Statement is laid on the Table of the House regarding the details of additional central assistance allocated and funds released for nutrition component under PMGY during the year 2000- 2001.

Statement referred to in part (a) & (b) of question No. 3475 for 20.3.2001 by Shrimati Sushila Saroj on Nutritious Food Project.

Annexure-I

PROPOSED ALLOCATION OF ADDITIONAL CENTRAL ASSISTANCE (ACA)FOR NUTRITION COMPONENT UNDER PRADHAN
MANTRI GRAMODAYA YOJANA (PMGY) 2000-01 (Amount in lakh)


Sl.No. STATES/UTs Proposed Funds released
    minimum         for Nutrition
    ACA for         comp.2000-01
    Nutrition       till 12.3.2001
    Component
    2000-2001

1   ANDHRA PRADESH             2130.9        1065.45
2   ARUNACHAL PRADESH         1022.55         511.28
3   ASSAM                     2693.55        1346.78
4   BIHAR                      3291.9        2154.37
5   CHATTISGARH                   471            471
6   GOA                          11.7           11.7
7   GUJARAT                    971.85         485.92
8   HARYANA                     251.7          251.7
9   HIMACHAL PRADESH          1059.15         529.58
10  J & K                      2573.7        1286.85
11  JHARKHAND                 1016.85        1016.85
12  KARNATAKA                 1126.95        3004.95
13  KERALA                     1036.2          518.1
14  M.P.                      1235.55        3406.54
15  MAHARASHTRA               1486.95        1486.95
16  MANIPUR                     728.4          364.2
17  MEGHALAYA                  608.85         304.46
18  MIZORAM                    606.15         606.15
19  NAGALAND                   616.95         679.95
20  ORISSA                    1478.25         739.13
21  PUNJAB                        606            606
22  RAJASTHAN                    1446           1446
23  SIKKIM                     421.65         210.83
24  TAMIL NADU                1571.85         785.92
25  TRIPURA                    762.45         762.45
26  UTTARANCHAL                 188.4          188.4
27  UTTAR PRADESH             5045.25        2616.82
28  WEST BENGAL                2517.3        1258.65
29  DELHI                      165.75
30  PONDICHERRY                 71.55
31  A & N ISLAND               154.05
32  CHANDIGARH                   68.4
33  D & N HAVELI                 19.8
34  DAMAN & DIU                  15.9
35  LAKSHADWEEP                 26.55

INDIA                       37500       28116.98
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